

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1931<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 27, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor- Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON, DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. MARINA J. YAO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-185**

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO DEBORAH NATALIA E. SINGSON, PH.D., DEPARTMENT HEAD, BAGO CITY COLLEGE, THIS CITY, TO PRIVATELY PRACTICE HER PROFESSION OUTSIDE OF BAGO CITY COLLEGE SUBJECT TO CONDITION THAT HER PRACTICE OF PROFESSION SHALL NOT CONFLICT NOR TEND TO CONFLICT WITH THE FUNCTIONS OF HER OFFICE.

**WHEREAS,** Indorsement letter dated June 27, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request of Deborah Natalia E. Singson, Ph.D to practice her profession outside Bago City College provided that it will not be in conflict with her present duties and responsibilities in her office;

WHEREAS, after deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Cleo F. Gaudite, Marina J. Yao, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to grant authority to Deborah Natalia E. Singson, Ph.D, Department Head, Bago City College, this City, to privately practice her profession outside of Bago City College subject to condition that her practice of profession shall not conflict nor tend to conflict with the functions of her office.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate